ITEM NO.22 COURT NO.6 **SECTION III** 

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

# SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 40360/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCA No. 7530/2023 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

DIGNESHKUMAR MOHANBHAI PATEL

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.213385/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.213383/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.213384/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IΑ No.213386/2024-PERMISSION ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ T0 FILE **ANNEXURES)** 

WITH

Diary No(s). 41999/2024 (II-B) (IA No.213211/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.213213/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41858/2024 (II-B)

No.217469/2024-CONDONATION 0F **DELAY** IN **FILING** and IA No.217471/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.217474/2024-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL **FACTS** AND **GROUNDS** No.217475/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ **ANNEXURES)** 

Diary No(s). 41107/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.219000/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.219002/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 42267/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217648/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217651/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41869/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217653/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217649/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.217650/2024-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS and IA NO.217652/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ **ANNEXURES)** 

Date: 27-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR

Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Jay S Shah, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. G.P.Mehto, Adv.

Mr. Brij Pal, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

Mrs. Ankita Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Pramel Rannch, Adv.

Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Pandey, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(Criminal)No.8591 of 2024 and connected cases.

Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners in connection with FIR No.11191023210848 of

2021 registered at Police Station Vadaj, District Ahmedabad City, Gujarat in Diary No.41999/2024 (Item No.22.1);

FIR No.11204017210547 of 2021 dated 10.12.2021 registered with P.S. Chaklasi, District Kheda in Diary No.41107/2024 (Item No.22.3) and

FIR No.1119206022010 dated 11.04.2022 registered at Police Station Virangam, District Rural, Ahmedabad in Diary No.42267/2024 (Item No.22.4) subject to condition that the petitioners must cooperate with the investigating agency.

As and when the First Information Reports are registered against the petitioners in Diary No.40360/2024 (Item No.22), Diary No.41858/2024 (Item No.22.2) and Diary No(s). 41869/2024 (Item No.22.5), it will be open for the petitioners to move this Court for appropriate interim relief.

(KAVITA PAHUJA) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS (AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

# w.ecoditsilidia.colli

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 40360/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCA No. 7530/2023 passed by the High Court Of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

**DIGNESHKUMAR MOHANBHAI PATEL** 

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

No.213385/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN (IA FILING and IA No.213383/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.213384/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IA No.213386/2024-PERMISSION T0 FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ ANNEXURES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 41999/2024 (II-B) (IA No.213211/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.213213/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41858/2024 (II-B)

No.217469/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217471/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.217474/2024-**FACTS PERMISSION** T0 PLACE ADDITIONAL AND **GROUNDS** No.217475/2024-PERMISSION **ADDITIONAL** DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ TO FILE **ANNEXURES)** 

Diary No(s). 41107/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.219000/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.219002/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 42267/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217648/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217651/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Diary No(s). 41869/2024 (II-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.217653/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.217649/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.217650/2024-PERMISSION TO PLACE ADDITIONAL FACTS AND GROUNDS and IA No.217652/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) Diary No(s). 42777/2024 (IA No.220728/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA

### No.220727/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date: 27-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Sundar Ramanathan, AOR

Mr. Krishan Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Jay S Shah, Adv.

Mr. Pawan Kumar Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Vivek Vishnoi, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Raj Singh Rana, AOR

Mr. G.P.Mehto, Adv.

Mr. Brij Pal, Adv.

Mr. Rauf Rahim, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ali Asghar Rahim, Adv.

Mrs. Ankita Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Shekhar Kumar, AOR

Ms. Khushboo Aakash Sheth, AOR

Mr. Pramel Rannch, Adv.

Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Pandey, Adv.

## For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Applications for exemption from filing a certified copy of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(Criminal)No.8591 of 2024 and connected cases.

Pending further orders, no coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioners in connection with FIR No.11191023210848 of 2021 registered at Police Station Vadaj, District Ahmedabad City, Gujarat in Diary No.41999/2024 (Item No.22.1);

Complaint No.428042220006267 in Diary No.41858/2024 (Item No.22.2);

FIR No.1120401721047 of 2021 dated 10.12.2021 registered with P.S. Chaklasi, District Kheda in Diary No.41107/2024 (Item No.22.3);

FIR No.1119206022010 dated 11.04.2022 registered at Police Station Viramgam, District Rural, Ahmedabad in Diary No.42267/2024 (Item No.22.4) and

Complaint No. Jameen/Vashi/52/112/2021 in Diary No.41869/2024 (Item No.22.5) subject to condition that the petitioners must cooperate with the investigating agency.

As and when the First Information Reports are registered against the petitioners in Diary No.40360/2024 (Item No.22), it will be open for the petitioners to move this Court for appropriate interim relief.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)