SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 50442/2024

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 09-05-2024 in SCRA No. 16619/2023 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

RAFIKBHAI HABIBBHAI METAR & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.288348/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.288349/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.288347/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 16-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ekrama H. Qureshi, Adv. Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

As the petitioners are already enlarged on bail, no case is made out, at this stage, to grant any interim relief.

To be heard along with SLP (Crl.) No.8591/2024 and connected cases.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)