# w.ecourtsindia.com

# SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CRIMINAL) DIARY NO(S). 20056/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-02-2024 in SCRA No. 3962/2022 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

MANABHAI BHOPABHAI RATHOD & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

### **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. AND IA No. 105037/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 105036/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 105038/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 02-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Navin Pahwa, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Sairica S. Raju, Adv.

Mr. Bhavin Bipinchandra Thaker, Adv.

Ms. Farah Shah, Adv.

Ms. Madhura Chitnis, Adv. Ms. C. Ankeeta Appanna, AOR

### For Respondent(s):

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Delay condoned.

Leave granted.

To be heard along with Criminal Appeal No.5506/2024 and other connected cases.

Issue notice on the prayer for interim relief, returnable after eight weeks.

In the meanwhile, proceedings of GLGP No.11/2024 pending before the learned 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Sessions Judge, Bhavnagar, shall remain stayed.

(ASHISH KONDLE)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)